

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

TIM BOYLE, individually, and as)	<i>Electronically Filed</i>
representative of a class of similarly)	
situated persons comprising The)	Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00135-CRS
unincorporated labor organization,)	
The International Brotherhood of)	
Teamsters, Local 2727, 7711 Beulah)	
Church Road Louisville, Kentucky)	
40228,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE CO.)	
(AIR), 1400 North Hurstbourne)	
Parkway, Louisville, Kentucky 40223)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE CO.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

A. Factual Allegations2

 1. The Parties and the Complaint.....2

 2. The CBA5

B. Procedural History6

III. LEGAL STANDARDS6

IV. ARGUMENT.....8

A. Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine in Favor of Ongoing and Parallel Regulatory Efforts to Prevent the Spread of COVID-19 in the Workplace8

 1. Plaintiff’s Allegations are the Subject of an Ongoing Administrative Proceeding and Statewide Regulatory Efforts to Combat COVID-19.....9

 2. Plaintiff’s Issues Are Within KY OSHA’s Jurisdiction and Expertise and Should Be Dismissed Under the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.....9

B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Preempted by the RLA15

C. Kentucky’s Workers’ Compensation Act Bars Plaintiff’s Claims20

D. Plaintiff’s Complaint Must be Dismissed Because He Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted.....22

 1. Plaintiff’s Public Nuisance Claim Fails Because He Does Not Adequately Allege the Existence of a Public Nuisance, Special Harm, or Causation22

 2. Plaintiff’s Negligence Claims Fail Because He Does Not Allege Causation or Injury24

V. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABX Air, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 665 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	16
<i>Airline Pros. Ass'n of the Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. Union No. 1224 v. ABX Air, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1023 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Airline Pros. Ass'n of the Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. Union No. 1224 v. ABX Air, Inc.</i> , No. 00-4109, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 26911 (6th Cir. Dec. 13, 2001).....	20
<i>Airline Pros. Ass'n v. ABX Air, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	18
<i>Alltel Tenn. v. Tenn. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 913 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 8
<i>Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass'n</i> , 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544. (2007).....	6, 8
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 33 (1963).....	15
<i>Bond v. CompuCom Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-271-DJH-CHL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10460 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 22, 2019)	4
<i>Bowen v. Olhmann Props.</i> , No. 2020-CA-0036-MR, 2021 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 85 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2021)	24
<i>Bowman v. Jack Cooper Transp. Co.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2019).....	7

Boyle v. Madigan,
492 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1974)25

Boyle v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
No. 3:20-cv-00541-DJH-LLK (W.D. Ky. Nov. 3, 2020), Dkt. 9-17

Brent v. AmazonFresh LLC,
No. CGC-20-584828 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sep. 15, 2020)11

Busey v. P.W. Supermarkets, Inc.,
368 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Cal. 2005)7

Cain v. Thompson,
No. 3:19-CV-00181-GNS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 806 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 2,
2020)7

CBC Cos. v. Equifax, Inc.,
561 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009)6

Charvat v. Echostar Satellite, LLC,
630 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010) passim

City Wide Cellular, Inc. v. Detroit Cellular Tel. Co.,
No. 1:98-CV-132, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1350 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 12, 1999)11

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n, 491 U.S. 299, 301 (1989)15

Dep’t of Labor v. Hayes Drilling, Inc.,
354 S.W.3d 131 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011)13

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

Elgin Coal Co. v. Louisville & Nashville. R.R. Co.,
277 F. Supp. 247 (E.D. Tenn. 1967).....11

Elgin, Joliet. & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley,
325 U.S. 711 (1945).....15, 16

Ellis v. Tribune TV Co.,
443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

Emswiler v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
691 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2012)7

Emswiler v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
691 F.3d 782, 789 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Flight Options, LLC v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. 1108,
863 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2017)16

Gore v. TWA,
210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000)19

In re Long Distance Telecomms. Litig.,
647 F. Supp. 78 (E.D. Mich. 1986).....11

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO & Teamsters Loc. Union No. 2727 v. UPS Co.,
447 F.3d. 491 (6th Cir. 2006)20

Ky. Emps. Mut. Ins. v. Coleman,
236 S.W.3d 9 (Ky. 2007)21

Malobabich v. Norfolk S. Corp.,
No. 2:11-cv-112, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50169 (W.D. Pa. May 10, 2011)7

Mercer-Lincoln Pine Knob Oil Co. v. Payne,
206 Ky. 848 (1925)21

Modern Holdings v. Corning Inc.,
No. 13-405-GFVT, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41134 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2015).....23

Monroe v. Mo. Pac. R.R.,
115 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1997)19

Myers v. Norman,
No. 5:18-CV-165-TBR, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139578 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 16,
2019)7

Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-2468, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203683 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2020)..... passim

Readnour v. Gibson,
452 S.W.3d 617 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014)24

Reg'l Airport Auth. v. LFG, LLC.,
255 F. Supp. 2d 688 (W.D. Ky. 2003)22, 23, 24

Rural Cmty. Workers All. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (W.D. Mo. May 5, 2020)10, 14

Solo v. UPS Co.,
819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)4

Stanley v. ExpressJet Airlines, Inc.,
808 F. App'x 351 (6th Cir. 2020)19

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....10

Webster Cnty. Coal Corp. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 476 F. Supp. 529 (W.D. Ky. 1979).....11

Weiner v. Klais & Co.,
 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)7

Zimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Grp.,
 834 F.2d 1163,1169-70 (3d Cir. 1987)25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1332, 1441, and 1446.....6

29 USC § 667(c)(2).....13

Kentucky Occupational Safety and Health Act, Ky. Rev. Stat. § 338.010, *et seq.*13

Kentucky Workers’ Compensation Act , Ky. Rev. Stat. § 342.0011, *et seq.*20, 21, 22

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 USC § 651, *et seq.*13

The Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq.*..... passim
